Profit before tax 25,437 21,620 44,993 38,850 84,001 77,858

Profit for the period 19,389 16,643 34,289 29,995 63,961 59,667

Sales growth, % 22.8 33.5 19.4 32.8 31.7 29.2

Operating margin, EBIT, % 1.3 1.4 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.3

Profit margin, % 1.3 1.4 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.3

Return on equity, % 70.4 60.9 66.9 58.3 74.3 50.0

Total assets 2,053,168 1,723,035 2,053,168 1,723,035 2,053,168 1,797,943

Equity  92,769   79,307   92,769   79,307   92,769   112,212

Equity/assets ratio, % 5 5 5 5 5 6

Acid test ratio, % 108 104 108 104 108 111

Average number of employees  216   171   210   167   195  176

Net sales per employee  8,955   9,208   17,234   18,155   34,237   34,597

Key performance data per share

Earnings per share before dilution 1.13 0.98 2.01 1.77 3.74 3.49

Earnings per share after dilution 1.13 0.98 2.00 1.76 3.71 3.48

Equity per share before dilution  5.4 4.7 5.4 4.7 5.4 6.6

Equity per share after dilution  5.4 4.7 5.4 4.7 5.4 6.6

Cash flow from operating activities per
share before dilution 8.53 -0.85 9.00 -4.74 8.53 -5.18

Cash flow from operating activities per
share after dilution  8.51 -0.85 8.97 -4.73 8.45 -5.16

Number of shares outstanding at end of
period before dilution (000) 17,085 16,984 17,085 16,984 17,085 17,085

Number of shares outstanding at end of
period after dilution (000) 17,133 17,018 17,133 17,018 17,245 17,130

Average number of shares outstanding
before dilution (000) 17,085 16,984 17,085 16,984 17,119 17,018

Average number of shares outstanding
after dilution (000)  17,143   17,029   17,140   17,021   17,230   17,111

Key performance data

The Polish operation is being reported
in the Sweden segment at present.
Operations progressed positively,
although volumes remain limited. Several
new framework agreements were signed,
which create the potential for future
volume growth.

Norway

The Norwegian operation’s net sales
were up 26% on the corresponding
quarter of the previous year at SEK 121.1
M (96.2). Net sales for the first half-year
were SEK 224.1 M (184.4), a 21% increase.

[…]

Personnel costs -47,723 -38,016 -90,539 -75,689 -167,533 -152,683

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment
of property, plant & equipment and
intangible non-current assets -220 -201 -422 -382 -841 -801

Total operating costs -1,911,921 -1,552,723 -3,579,223 -2,993,044 -6,596,874 -6,010,695

Operating profit 24,865 21,662 44,450 38,908 83,947 78,405

Profit/loss from financial items

Net financial items 572 -42 543 -58 54 -547

Profit/loss after financial items 25,437 21,620 44,993 38,850 84,001 77,858

Tax -6,048 -4,977 -10,704 -8,855 -20,040 -18,191

Profit for the period 19,389 16,643 34,289 29,995 63,961 59,667

Other comprehensive income/costs

Items that have been reclassified, or are
reclassifiable, to profit or loss

Translation differences on translation
of foreign operations for the period 1,474 -382 1,794 -672 757 -1,709

Other comprehensive income/costs
for the period 1,474 -382 1,794 -672 757 -1,709

Comprehensive income for the
period 20,863 16,261 36,083 29,323 64,718 57,958

Earnings per share

before dilution (SEK) 1.13 0.98 2.01 1.77 3.74 3.49

after dilution (SEK) 1.13 0.98 2.00 1.76 3.71 3.48

Number of shares outstanding at end of
the reporting period:

before dilution (000) 17,085 16,984 17,085 16,984 17,085 17,085

after dilution (000) 17,133 17,018 17,133 17,018 17,245 17,130

Average number of outstanding
shares:

before dilution (000) 17,085 16,984 17,085 16,984 17,119 17,018

after dilution (000) 17,143 17,029 17,140 17,021 17,230 17,111

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

A C C O U N T S

7i n t e r i m r e p o r t - s e c o n d q ua r t e r - 2016  e wo r ke wo r k . s e

SEK 000 30 June 2016 30 June 2015 31 December 2015

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible non-current assets 4,823 433 313

Property, plant and equipment 1,960 1,612 1,419

Non-current receivables 518 443 486

Deferred tax asset 773 3,056 1,358

Total non-current assets 8,074 5,544 3,576

Current assets

Accounts receivable – trade 1,793,315 1,630,534 1,667,576

Tax receivables 0 4,365 0